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The rates listed in this tariff are payable in United States currency and are applicable on the 
international movement of Crude Petroleum tendered to Enbridge Pipelines Inc. at established 
receiving points in Canada for the purpose of transportation on the Flanagan South Pipeline 
System in the United States. 

RATES: 
 
Rates set forth apply to transportation from the receipt point to the delivery point for a given 
volume tier.  The Joint Committed Rate for Committed Volumes payable by a shipper at any 
time shall be based on its then current Committed Volume. 

Commodities shall be classified on the basis of the density and viscosity of such commodities at 
the time of receipt by Enbridge Pipelines Inc. and assessed a transportation rate as listed in the 
transportation rate tables below. Density shall be based on 15○C. Viscosity shall be based on 
Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s reference line temperature at the time of receipt. Where the density of 
a commodity falls within the density range of one commodity classification and the viscosity of 
the commodity falls within the viscosity range of another commodity classification, then the 
commodity shall be deemed to be in the commodity classification with the higher transportation 
rate. 

LIGHT CRUDE PETROLEUM (LIGHT) – A commodity having a density from 800 kg/m3 up to 
but not including 876 kg/m3 and a viscosity from 2 mm2/s up to but not including 20 mm2/s will 
be classified as Light Crude Petroleum. 

MEDIUM CRUDE PETROLEUM (MEDIUM) – A commodity having a density from 876 kg/m3 up 
to but not including 904 kg/m3 and a viscosity from 20 mm2/s up to but not including 100 mm2/s 
will be classified as Medium Crude Petroleum.  

HEAVY CRUDE PETROLEUM (HEAVY) – A commodity having a density from 904 kg/m3 to  
940 kg/m3 inclusive and a viscosity from 100 up to and including 350 mm2/s will be classified as 
Heavy Crude Petroleum. 

TANKAGE: Tankage charges incurred on Enbridge Pipelines Inc. or Enbridge Energy, Limited 
Partnership are included in the committed joint rates. For the applicable Tankage charges for 
the uncommitted rates in Canada and the United States, refer to Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s NEB 
Tariff No. [W] 448 440, Enbridge Pipelines Inc.’s NEB RT Tariff No. [W] 19-1 18-2, and 
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership’s FERC Tariff No. [W] 43.31.0 43.28.0, and successive 
issues thereof. 

LOSS ALLOWANCE: Enbridge Pipelines Inc. shall deduct 1/20th of 1% of the volumes of Crude 
Petroleum received into its facilities to cover loss due to shrinkage and evaporation incident to 
transportation on the Carrier’s facilities. Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership and Enbridge 
Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. will deduct loss allowance according to their respective Rules and 
Regulations. 

NOTES: 
 
The transportation rates include abandonment surcharges pursuant to NEB MH-001-2013 
Reasons for Decision and Order MO-030-2014. 
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JOINT ROUTING: 

Receipt points in the provinces of Alberta, Saskatchewan and Manitoba to delivery points in the 
state of Texas. 

 
Enbridge Pipelines Inc. – Edmonton or Hardisty, Alberta; Kerrobert or Regina, Saskatchewan; 
Cromer, Manitoba to the International Border near Gretna, Manitoba, connecting to; 

Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership – International Border near Neche, North Dakota to 
Flanagan, Illinois, connecting to; 

Flanagan South Pipeline System – Flanagan, Illinois to ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas; 
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas; Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), 
Texas; or Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas. 
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 INTERNATIONAL JOINT TRANSPORTATION RATES FOR  

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  
AND FLANAGAN SOUTH PIPELINE SYSTEM  

 
[I] All rates on this page have increased. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
[I] All rates on this page have increased. 

1st OPEN SEASON COMMITTED  INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 
 

LIGHT CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 99,999 or less $6.5856 $6.3381 $6.2276 $6.0065 $5.7357 

15 Years 49,999 or less $6.3225 $6.0749 $5.9645 $5.7434 $5.4725 

15 Years 50,000 + $6.1119 $5.8645 $5.7540 $5.5328 $5.2620 

1st OPEN SEASON COMMITTED  INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 
 

MEDIUM CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 99,999 or less $7.3285 7.0615 N/A N/A $6.3110 

15 Years 49,999 or less $7.0653 $6.7984 N/A N/A $6.0479 

15 Years 50,000 + $6.8548 $6.5878 N/A N/A $5.8373 
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2nd OPEN SEASON COMMITTED INTERNATIONAL  JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 

LIGHT CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 49,999 or less $7.2068 $6.9592 $6.8486 $6.6276 $6.3567 

10 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.0278 $6.7802 $6.6697 $6.4487 $6.1777 

15 Years 49,999 or less $6.8278 $6.5802 $6.4698 $6.2487 $5.9778 

15 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $6.5119 $6.2645 $6.1541 $5.9327 $5.6620 

20 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $6.2489 $6.0013 $5.8907 $5.6697 $5.3988 

 
 
 
 

[I] All rates on this page have increased. 

1st OPEN SEASON COMMITTED INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 
 

HEAVY CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 99,999 or less $7.7331 $7.4329 $7.3434 $6.8803 $6.4304 

15 Years 49,999 or less $7.4699 $7.1698 $7.0804 $6.6171 $6.1673 

15 Years 50,000 + $7.2594 $6.9592 $6.8698 $6.4066 $5.9567 
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2nd OPEN SEASON COMMITTED INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 

MEDIUM CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 49,999 or less $7.9849 $7.7122 N/A N/A $6.8515 

10 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.8004 $7.5308 N/A N/A $6.6701 

15 Years 49,999 or less $7.5976 $7.3280 N/A N/A $6.4673 

15 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.2453 $6.9758 N/A N/A $6.1258 

20 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.0106 $6.7410 N/A N/A $5.8804 

 
 

 

2nd OPEN SEASON COMMITTED INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 

HEAVY CRUDE PETROLEUM 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Term 

 

 

Volume 
(barrels per day)     

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

10 Years 49,999 or less $8.4696 $8.1653 $8.0748 $7.6052 $7.1492 

10 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $8.2881 $7.9839 $7.8934 $7.4237 $6.9678 

15 Years 49,999 or less $8.0854 $7.7811 $7.6906 $7.2210 $6.7649 

15 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.7332 $7.4289 $7.3383 $6.8688 $6.4235 

20 Years 50,000 – 99,999 $7.4984 7.1942 $7.1036 $6.6340 $6.1779 
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[I] All rates on this page have increased unless otherwise noted. 

UNCOMMITTED INTERNATIONAL JOINT RATES IN U.S. DOLLARS PER BARREL1 

TO ALL DELIVERY POINTS 2 

 

Crude Type 

From 

Edmonton, 
Alberta 

Hardisty, 
Alberta 

Kerrobert, 
Saskatchewan 

Regina, 
Saskatchewan 

Cromer, 
Manitoba 

Light Crude  8.9712 8.4605 8.2067 7.6976 7.3299 

Medium Crude 9.2517 8.7212 N/A N/A 7.5020 

Heavy Crude 9.7431 9.1780 8.8695 8.2508 7.8038 

1In addition to the rates set forth in all tables above, a separate charge of [I] $0.4649 per barrel will be 
assessed for power on Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. As per subsection 6.02 of the TSA, the power 
charge is recalculated annually, on a forward-looking basis, to true-up for the actual power costs and 
throughputs in the previous year and to reflect the projected power costs and throughputs for the current 
year. 

2 Delivery points:  
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;  
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;   
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas 

 
EXCEPTIONS: 
 
For exceptions to Enbridge Pipelines Inc. Rules and Regulations, Enbridge Energy, Limited 
Partnership Rules and Regulations, and Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. Rules and 
Regulations, see the following: 

1) Exception to Enbridge Pipelines Inc. Rules and Regulations NEB No. [W] 443 438, or 
successive issues thereof, Rule 7 and Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership Rules and 
Regulations FERC No. [W] 41.16.0 41.15.0, or successive issues thereof, Item 7 (a).  For 
the purposes of this international joint tariff, Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. shall charge a 
Shipper the rate for the transportation of Crude Petroleum that is in effect on the date of 
receipt at the designated Receipt Point on Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. for such Crude 
Petroleum. 

 
2)  Exception to Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. Rules and Regulations No. [W] 1.7.0 1.6.0, or 

successive issues thereof, Rule 4(a)(iv).  For the purposes of this international joint tariff, 
volume that has been accepted for transportation on Enbridge Pipelines Inc. or Enbridge 
Energy, Limited Partnership will be deemed to have met the Observed Viscosity 
specification on Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. 

 
3)  Exception to Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. Rules and Regulations No. W] 1.7.0 1.6.0, or 

successive issues thereof, Rule 17(d).  A Shipper’s Binding Nomination will be reduced by  
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 any volume that Shipper demonstrates, directly and solely as a result of apportionment on 

either Enbridge Pipelines Inc. or Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, was not delivered to 
Flanagan, Illinois. 

 
 
SYMBOLS: 
 
 [I] - Increase 
 [N] – New 
 [W] – Change in wording only 
 
 
 
 
 



1

Page 1 of 4

Step 1: Convert Enbridge Pipelines Inc. local tolls contained in NEB No. 448 and Enbridge Energy Limited Partnership local rates contained in FERC No. 43.31.0  from $CAD/m3 to $CAD/bbl 

(A1) (A2) (A3) (B) (A1) / (B) = (C1) (A2 ) / (B) = (C2) (A3) / (B) = (C3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Conversion 

Factor Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
($CAD/m3) ($CAD/m3) ($CAD/m3) (m3) to (bbl)  ($CAD/bbl)  ($CAD/bbl)  ($CAD/bbl)

Edmonton $21.1410 $22.5610 $25.0470 6.289811 $3.3612 $3.5869 $3.9822 
Hardisty $16.8930 $18.1370 $20.3170 6.289811 $2.6858 $2.8836 $3.2301 

Kerrobert $14.6750 N/A $17.6220 6.289811 $2.3331 N/A $2.8017 
Regina $10.2260 N/A $12.2150 6.289811 $1.6258 N/A $1.9420 
Cromer $7.0150 $7.4810 $8.3040 6.289811 $1.1153 $1.1894 $1.3202 

(A4) (A5) (A6) (B) (A4) / (B) = (D1) (A5) / (B) = (D2) (A6) / (B) = (D3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Conversion 

Factor Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
($US/m3) ($US/m3) ($US/m3) (m3) to (bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)

International 
Border near 

Neche, North $11.7003 $12.5725 $14.1028 6.289811 $1.8602 $1.9989 $2.2422

Step 2: Convert Enbridge Pipelines Inc. local tolls contained in NEB No. 448 from $CAD/bbl to $US/bbl 

(C1) (C2) (C3)  (E) (C1) * (E ) = F1 (C2) * (E ) = F2 (C3) * (E ) = F3

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Conversion 

Factor Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($CAD/bbl) ($CAD/bbl) ($CAD/bbl)
($CAD/bbl) to 

($US/bbl)  ($US/bbl)  ($US/bbl)  ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $3.3612 $3.5869 $3.9822 0.74 $2.4873 $2.6543 $2.9468
Hardisty $2.6858 $2.8836 $3.2301 0.74 $1.9875 $2.1339 $2.3903

Kerrobert $2.3331 N/A $2.8017 0.74 $1.7265 N/A $2.0733
Regina $1.6258 N/A $1.9420 0.74 $1.2031 N/A $1.4371
Cromer $1.1153 $1.1894 $1.3202 0.74 $0.8253 $0.8802 $0.9769

(F1) (F2) (F3) (D1) (D2) (D3) (F1)+(D1)+(H) = (J1) (F2)+(D2)+(H) = (J2) (F3)+(D3)+(H) = (J3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude  Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy  Crude
($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)

Edmonton $2.4873 $2.6543 $2.9468 $1.8602 $1.9989 $2.2422 $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379
Hardisty $1.9875 $2.1339 $2.3903 $1.8602 $1.9989 $2.2422 $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814

Kerrobert $1.7265 N/A $2.0733 $1.8602 N/A $2.2422 $8.4356 N/A $9.1644
Regina $1.2031 N/A $1.4371 $1.8602 N/A $2.2422 $7.9122 N/A $8.5282
Cromer $0.8253 $0.8802 $0.9769 $1.8602 $1.9989 $2.2422 $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680

Note 1: Delivery Points include the following locations:
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas

Appendix A - Worksheet Supporting ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. NEB No. 425 & FERC No. 3.15.0

Justification For Joint Transportation  Rates Between
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Light, Medium and Heavy Crude Petroleum
Rates are in U.S. dollars per barrel unless otherwise specified

 ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC.                                                ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. 
Local Tolls Tariff - NEB No. 448 Local Tolls Tariff - NEB No. 448

($CAD/m3) ($CAD/bbl)

 ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC.                                                ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC. 

Delivery to International Border near Gretna, Manitoba Delivery to International Border near Gretna, Manitoba

Receipt Point

 ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP                                            ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP                                           
Local Rates Tariff - FERC No. 43.31.0 Local Rates Tariff - FERC No. 43.31.0

($US/m3) ($US/bbl)
 To Flanagan, Illinois Border near Neche, North Dakota To Flanagan, Illinois

Receipt Point

Local Tolls Tariff - NEB No. 448 Local Tolls Tariff - NEB No. 448
($CAD/bbl) ($US/bbl)

Delivery to International Border near Gretna, Manitoba Delivery to International Border near Gretna, Manitoba

Receipt Point

Step 3: Calculate the sum of the local tolls/rates by summing the Enbridge Pipelines Inc. local tolls from NEB No. 448, the Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership local rates from FERC No. 43.31.0  and the Enbridge Pipelines 
(FSP) L.L.C. local rate from FERC No. 2.7.0.

Sum Of Local Rates

 ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC.                                               ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. Sum of the Local Light 
Crude Rates

Sum of the Local 
Medium Crude Rates

Sum of the Local 
Heavy Crude Rates

Local Tolls Tariff - NEB No. 448 Local Rates Tariff - FERC No. 43.31.0 Local Rate Tariff - FERC No. 2.7.0

(H)

Delivery to International Border near Gretna, Manitoba
From the International Border near Neche, North 

Dakota to Flanagan, Illinois
From Flanagan, Illinois to Delivery 

Points 1

$4.8489
$4.8489

To Delivery Points 1

Receipt Point
($US/bbl)
$4.8489
$4.8489
$4.8489
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(J1) (J2) (J3) (K1) (K2) (K3) (K1) - (J1) = (L1) (K2) - (J2) = (L2) (K3) - (J3)  = (L3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.5856 $7.3285 $7.7331 ($2.6108) ($2.1736) ($2.3048)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.3381 $7.0615 $7.4329 ($2.3585) ($1.9202) ($2.0485)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $6.2276 N/A $7.3434 ($2.2080) N/A ($1.8210)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $6.0065 N/A $6.8803 ($1.9057) N/A ($1.6479)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.7357 $6.3110 $6.4304 ($1.7987) ($1.4170) ($1.6376)

(J1) (J2 (J3) (M1) (M2) (M3) (M1) - (J1) = (N1) (M2) - (J2) = (N2) (M3) - (J3) = (N3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.3225 $7.0653 $7.4699 ($2.8739) ($2.4368) ($2.5680)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.0749 $6.7984 $7.1698 ($2.6217) ($2.1833) ($2.3116)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $5.9645 N/A $7.0804 ($2.4711) N/A ($2.0840)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $5.7434 N/A $6.6171 ($2.1688) N/A ($1.9111)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.4725 $6.0479 $6.1673 ($2.0619) ($1.6801) ($1.9007)

(J1) (J2) (J3) (O1) (O2) (O3) (O1) - (J1) = (P1) (O2) - (J2) = (P2) (O3) - (J3) = (P3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.1119 $6.8548 $7.2594 ($3.0845) ($2.6473) ($2.7785)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $5.8645 $6.5878 $6.9592 ($2.8321) ($2.3939) ($2.5222)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $5.7540 N/A $6.8698 ($2.6816) N/A ($2.2946)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $5.5328 N/A $6.4066 ($2.3794) N/A ($2.1216)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.2620 $5.8373 $5.9567 ($2.2724) ($1.8907) ($2.1113)

Note 1: Tolls for transportation of Light, Medium and Heavy Crude Petroleum from Enbridge Pipelines Inc. receipt points to the following locations:
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas

Appendix A - Worksheet Supporting ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0

1st  Open Season

Step 4: Compare the sum of the local tolls/rates calculated in Step 3 to the IJT rates contained in Enbridge Pipelines (FSP) L.L.C. NEB No.446 /FERC No. 3.18.0 to compute the discount resulting from the joint 
tolls/rates.

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No.446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates

 10 Year Commitment and 99,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No.446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
 15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
 15 Year Commitment and 50,000 barrels per day or greater 

Receipt Point
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(J1) (J2) (J3) (Q1) (Q2) (Q3) (Q1) - (J1) = (R1) (Q2) - (J2) = (R2) (Q3) - (J3) = (R3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $7.2068 $7.9849 $8.4696 ($1.9896) ($1.5172) ($1.5683)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.9592 $7.7122 $8.1653 ($1.7374) ($1.2695) ($1.3161)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $6.8486 N/A $8.0748 ($1.5870) N/A ($1.0896)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $6.6276 N/A $7.6052 ($1.2846) N/A ($0.9230)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $6.3567 $6.8515 $7.1492 ($1.1777) ($0.8765) ($0.9188)

(J1) (J2) (J3) (S1) (S2) (S3) (S1) - (J1)  = (T1) (S2) - (J2) = (T2) (S3) - (J3) = (T3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $7.0278 $7.8004 $8.2881 ($2.1686) ($1.7017) ($1.7498)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.7802 $7.5308 $7.9839 ($1.9164) ($1.4509) ($1.4975)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $6.6697 N/A $7.8934 ($1.7659) N/A ($1.2710)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $6.4487 N/A $7.4237 ($1.4635) N/A ($1.1045)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $6.1777 $6.6701 $6.9678 ($1.3567) ($1.0579) ($1.1002)

(J1) (J2) (J3) (U1) (U2) (U3) (U1) - (J1) = (V1) (U2) - (J2) = (V2) (U3) - (J3) = (V3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.8278 $7.5976 $8.0854 ($2.3686) ($1.9045) ($1.9525)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.5802 $7.3280 $7.7811 ($2.1164) ($1.6537) ($1.7003)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $6.4698 N/A $7.6906 ($1.9658) N/A ($1.4738)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $6.2487 N/A $7.2210 ($1.6635) N/A ($1.3072)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.9778 $6.4673 $6.7649 ($1.5566) ($1.2607) ($1.3031)

(J1) (J2) (J3) (W1) (W2) (W3) (W1) - (J1) = (X1) (W2) - (J2) = (X2) (W3) - (J3) = (X3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.5119 $7.2453 $7.7332 ($2.6845) ($2.2568) ($2.3047)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.2645 $6.9758 $7.4289 ($2.4321) ($2.0059) ($2.0525)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $6.1541 N/A $7.3383 ($2.2815) N/A ($1.8261)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $5.9327 N/A $6.8688 ($1.9795) N/A ($1.6594)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.6620 $6.1258 $6.4235 ($1.8724) ($1.6022) ($1.6445)

(J1) (J2) (J3) (Y1) (Y2) (Y3) (Y1) - (J1) = (Z1) (Y2) - (J2) = (Z2) (Y3) - (J3) = (Z3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $6.2489 $7.0106 $7.4984 ($2.9475) ($2.4915) ($2.5395)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $6.0013 $6.7410 $7.1942 ($2.6953) ($2.2407) ($2.2872)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $5.8907 N/A $7.1036 ($2.5449) N/A ($2.0608)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $5.6697 N/A $6.6340 ($2.2425) N/A ($1.8942)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $5.3988 $5.8804 $6.1779 ($2.1356) ($1.8476) ($1.8901)

Note 1: Local tolls for transportation of Light, Medium and Heavy Crude Petroleum from Enbridge Pipelines Inc. receipt points to the following locations:
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas

Appendix A - Worksheet Supporting ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
   15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

2nd Open Season 

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
10 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
10 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 

Receipt Point

Receipt Point

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No.446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
   15 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
20 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999  barrels per day
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(J1) (J2) (J3) (AA1) (AA2) (AA3) (AA1) - (J1) = (BB1) (AA2) - (J2)  = (BB2) (AA3) - (J3) = (BB3)

Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl) ($US/bbl)
Edmonton $9.1964 $9.5021 $10.0379 $8.9712 $9.2517 $9.7431 ($0.2252) ($0.2504) ($0.2948)

Hardisty $8.6966 $8.9817 $9.4814 $8.4605 $8.7212 $9.1780 ($0.2361) ($0.2605) ($0.3034)
Kerrobert $8.4356 N/A $9.1644 $8.2067 N/A $8.8695 ($0.2289) N/A ($0.2949)

Regina $7.9122 N/A $8.5282 $7.6976 N/A $8.2508 ($0.2146) N/A ($0.2774)
Cromer $7.5344 $7.7280 $8.0680 $7.3299 $7.5020 $7.8038 ($0.2045) ($0.2260) ($0.2642)

Note 1: Local tolls for transportation of Light, Medium and Heavy Crude Petroleum from Enbridge Pipelines Inc. receipt points to the following locations:
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas

Uncommitted Rates

Appendix A - Worksheet Supporting ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. NEB No. 446 & FERC No. 3.18.0

Receipt Point

Sum of the Local Rates1
IJT Joint Rates per NEB No.446 & FERC No. 3.18.0 1                      

Discount Resulting from Joint Rates
Uncommitted Rates
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All rates listed in this appendix  are destined to all of the following delivery points:
ECHO Terminal (Harris County), Texas;
Seaway Freeport (Brazoria County), Texas;
Phillips 66 Refinery Sweeny (Brazoria County), Texas;  
Beaumont/Port Arthur, Texas `

(F1) (F2) (F3) (Z) (F1)  + (Z)  =  (I1) (F2)  + (Z) = (I2)  (F3) + (Z) = (I3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $6.5859 $7.3288 $7.7334 (0.0003) $6.5856 $7.3285 $7.7331 
Hardisty $6.3384 $7.0618 $7.4332 (0.0003) $6.3381 $7.0615 $7.4329 

Kerrobert $6.2278 N/A $7.3436 (0.0002) $6.2276 N/A $7.3434 
Regina $6.0066 N/A $6.8804 (0.0001) $6.0065 N/A $6.8803 
Cromer $5.7358 $6.3111 $6.4305 (0.0001) $5.7357 $6.3110 $6.4304 

(J1) (J2) (J3) (Z) (J1) + (Z) = (K1) (J2) + (Z) = (K2) (J3) + (Z) = (K3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $6.3228 $7.0656 $7.4702 (0.0003) $6.3225 $7.0653 $7.4699 
Hardisty $6.0752 $6.7987 $7.1701 (0.0003) $6.0749 $6.7984 $7.1698 

Kerrobert $5.9647 N/A $7.0806 (0.0002) $5.9645 N/A $7.0804 
Regina $5.7435 N/A $6.6172 (0.0001) $5.7434 N/A $6.6171 
Cromer $5.4726 $6.0480 $6.1674 (0.0001) $5.4725 $6.0479 $6.1673 

(L1) (L2) (L3) (Z)  (L1) + (Z) = (M1)  (L2) + (Z)  = (M2)  (L3) + (Z) = (M3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $6.1122 $6.8551 $7.2597 (0.0003) $6.1119 $6.8548 $7.2594 
Hardisty $5.8648 $6.5881 $6.9595 (0.0003) $5.8645 $6.5878 $6.9592 

Kerrobert $5.7542 N/A $6.8700 (0.0002) $5.7540 N/A $6.8698 
Regina $5.5329 N/A $6.4067 (0.0001) $5.5328 N/A $6.4066 
Cromer $5.2621 $5.8374 $5.9568 (0.0001) $5.2620 $5.8373 $5.9567 

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

10 Year Commitment and 99,999 barrels per day or less 10 Year Commitment and 99,999 barrels per day  or less

Appendix B - IJT Rates Including Non-Performance Penalty Credit Amount for Light, Medium and  Heavy Crude Petroleum
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Worksheet supporting   FERC No. 3.18.0 & NEB No. 446 
Rates are in U.S. dollars per barrel

 

1st  Open Season - Committed Joint Rates

Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate Total Heavy Crude Rate

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit

Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate Total Heavy Crude Rate

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point
Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude

Non-Performance 
Penalty Credit

Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate Total Heavy Crude Rate

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

15 Year Commitment and 50,000 barrels per day or greater 15 Year Commitment and 50,000 barrels per day or greater 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit
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(N1) (N2) (N3) (Z) (N1) + (Z) = (O1) (N2) + (Z) = (O2) (N3) + (Z) = (O3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $7.2071 $7.9852 $8.4699 (0.0003) $7.2068 $7.9849 $8.4696 
Hardisty $6.9595 $7.7125 $8.1656 (0.0003) $6.9592 $7.7122 $8.1653 

Kerrobert $6.8488 N/A $8.0750 (0.0002) $6.8486 N/A $8.0748 
Regina $6.6277 N/A $7.6053 (0.0001) $6.6276 N/A $7.6052 
Cromer $6.3568 $6.8516 $7.1493 (0.0001) $6.3567 $6.8515 $7.1492 

(P1) (P2) (P3) (Z) (P1) + (Z) = (Q1) (P2) + (Z) = (Q2) (P3) + (Z) = (Q3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $7.0281 $7.8007 $8.2884 (0.0003) $7.0278 $7.8004 $8.2881 
Hardisty $6.7805 $7.5311 $7.9842 (0.0003) $6.7802 $7.5308 $7.9839 

Kerrobert $6.6699 N/A $7.8936 (0.0002) $6.6697 N/A $7.8934 
Regina $6.4488 N/A $7.4238 (0.0001) $6.4487 N/A $7.4237 
Cromer $6.1778 $6.6702 $6.9679 (0.0001) $6.1777 $6.6701 $6.9678 

(R1) (R2) (R3) (Z) (R1) + (Z) = (S1) (R2) + (Z) = (S2) (R3) + (Z) = (S3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $6.8281 $7.5979 $8.0857 (0.0003) $6.8278 $7.5976 $8.0854 
Hardisty $6.5805 $7.3283 $7.7814 (0.0003) $6.5802 $7.3280 $7.7811 

Kerrobert $6.4700 N/A $7.6908 (0.0002) $6.4698 N/A $7.6906 
Regina $6.2488 N/A $7.2211 (0.0001) $6.2487 N/A $7.2210 
Cromer $5.9779 $6.4674 $6.7650 (0.0001) $5.9778 $6.4673 $6.7649 

(T1) (T2) (T3) (Z) (T1) + (Z) = (U1) (T2) + (Z) = (U2) (T3) + (Z) = (U3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $6.5122 $7.2456 $7.7335 (0.0003) $6.5119 $7.2453 $7.7332 
Hardisty $6.2648 $6.9761 $7.4292 (0.0003) $6.2645 $6.9758 $7.4289 

Kerrobert $6.1543 N/A $7.3385 (0.0002) $6.1541 N/A $7.3383 
Regina $5.9328 N/A $6.8689 (0.0001) $5.9327 N/A $6.8688 
Cromer $5.6621 $6.1259 $6.4236 (0.0001) $5.6620 $6.1258 $6.4235 

(V1) (V2) (V3) (Z)  (V1) + (Z) = (W1)  (V2) + (Z) = (W2)  (V3) + (Z) = (W3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)
Edmonton $6.2492 $7.0109 $7.4987 (0.0003) $6.2489 $7.0106 $7.4984 
Hardisty $6.0016 $6.7413 $7.1945 (0.0003) $6.0013 $6.7410 $7.1942 

Kerrobert $5.8909 N/A $7.1038 (0.0002) $5.8907 N/A $7.1036 
Regina $5.6698 N/A $6.6341 (0.0001) $5.6697 N/A $6.6340 
Cromer $5.3989 $5.8805 $6.1780 (0.0001) $5.3988 $5.8804 $6.1779 

2nd Open Season - Committed Joint Rates

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Appendix B - IJT Rates Including Non-Performance Penalty Credit Amount for Light, Medium and  Heavy Crude Petroleum
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Worksheet supporting   FERC No. 3.18.0 & NEB No. 446 
Rates are in U.S. dollars per barrel

Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate Total Heavy Crude Rate

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

10 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 10 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

10 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 10 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate Total Heavy Crude Rate

Total Heavy Crude Rate

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 15 Year Commitment and 49,999 barrels per day or less 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit
Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate

Total Heavy Crude Rate

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

15 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 15 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999 barrels per day 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit
Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate

Total Heavy Crude Rate

20 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999  barrels per day 20 Year Commitment and 50,000 - 99,999  barrels per day

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit
Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate
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(X1) (X2) (X3) (Z) (X1) + (Z) = (Y1) (X2) + (Z) = (Y2) (X3) + (Z) = (Y3)

($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl) ($/bbl)

Edmonton $8.9715 $9.2520 $9.7434 (0.0003) $8.9712 $9.2517 $9.7431 
Hardisty $8.4608 $8.7215 $9.1783 (0.0003) $8.4605 $8.7212 $9.1780 

Kerrobert $8.2069 N/A $8.8697 (0.0002) $8.2067 N/A $8.8695 
Regina $7.6977 N/A $8.2509 (0.0001) $7.6976 N/A $8.2508 
Cromer $7.3300 $7.5021 $7.8039 (0.0001) $7.3299 $7.5020 $7.8038 

 Numbers may not sum up exactly due to rounding.

ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C. ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.
IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 IJT Joint Rates per FERC No. 3.18.0 and NEB No. 446 

Appendix B - IJT Rates Including Non-Performance Penalty Credit Amount for Light, Medium and  Heavy Crude Petroleum
ENBRIDGE PIPELINES INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and ENBRIDGE PIPELINES (FSP) L.L.C.

Worksheet supporting   FERC No. 3.18.0 & NEB No. 446 
Rates are in U.S. dollars per barrel

Total Heavy Crude Rate

Uncommitted Rates

Uncommitted Rates Uncommitted Rates 

Receipt Point Light Crude Medium Crude Heavy Crude
Non-Performance 

Penalty Credit
Total Light Crude Rate Total Medium Crude Rate
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